	Subject:  Respiratory Protection


	Topic:  Self-contained breathing apparatus (SCBA) cylinder filling/pressurization


	Question:  Does Part 69. Compressed Gases Requirements cover SCBA cylinder filling?  If not, what rules regulate the over pressurization and filling of the cylinders?  Would cascade systems also fall under these rules? 

	Answer:  Part 69. does not cover SCBA cylinder filling.  The Michigan Occupational Safety & Health Administration (MIOSHA) does not have any regulations or standards governing SCBA cylinder filling/pressurization (including cascade systems).  However, MIOSHA can take action when dealing with health and safety issues pertaining to the task of filling, or pressurizing, SCBA breathing cylinders.  Section 11 (a) of the MIOSHA Act 154 states that “An employer shall furnish to each employee, employment and a place of employment which is free from recognized hazards that are causing, or are likely to cause, death or serious physical harm to the employee.”  The manufacturer of the cylinder has cylinder pressurization requirements and instructions.  If an employer is not adhering to the requirements set forth by the manufacturer, this could be determined by MIOSHA to be a recognized hazard per Act 154.   
Although MIOSHA does not have specific requirements on SCBA cylinder filling/pressurization, MIOSHA does have other requirements on cylinders used for breathing air, that are contained in Part 451 Respiratory Protection (see Part 451. 1910.134 (i) - Breathing Air Quality and Use).  Part 451. 1910.134 (i)(1)(ii) states that “Compressed breathing air shall meet at least the requirements for Grade D breathing air described in ANSI/Compressed Gas Association Commodity Specification for Air, G-7.1-1989.”  In addition, 1910.134 (i)(4) states that “(t)he employer shall ensure that cylinders used to supply breathing air to respirators meet the following requirements: (i) Cylinders are tested and maintained  as prescribed in the Shipping Container Specification Regulations of the Department of Transportation (49 CFR part 173 and part 178).”  Therefore, the Department of Transportation has regulations for the testing and maintenance of cylinders used for breathing.
Please visit the following websites for information referenced in this MIOSHA response:
http://www.michigan.gov/documents/CIS_WSH_part451_54075_7.pdf  (MIOSHA Part 451 standard)

http://web.ansi.org/
http://www.dot.gov/
http://www.access.gpo.gov/nara/cfr/waisidx_06/49cfrv2_06.html  (49 CFR part 173, 178)

	Applicable Construction Safety Standard/Rule:  N/A


	Applicable General Industry Safety Standard/Rule:  N/A


	Applicable Occupational Health Standard/Rule:  Part 451. Respiratory Protection does contain some requirements on breathing cylinders, but not specific to the question raised on this topic.  Section 11(a) of the MIOSHA Act 154 is generally applicable.


	Additional Resources:  For general questions or concerns on respirators, please call the MIOSHA Consultation, Education, and Training (CET) Division at (517) 284-7720 or the General Industry Safety and Health Division (GISHD) at (517) 284-7750.  Information is also available on the MIOSHA website (www.michigan.gov/miosha).  

For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at (517) 284-7720 or submit a Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA).
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